RFC 9090
Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR) Tags
for Object Identifiers
Abstract
The Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR), defined in RFC 8949, is a data format whose
design goals include the possibility of extremely small code size, fairly small message size, and
extensibility without the need for version negotiation.
This document defines CBOR tags for object identifiers (OIDs) and is the reference document for

,
, , August 2015,
.
,
, , August 2015,
.
An attacker might trick an application into using a byte string inside a tag-factored data item,
where the byte string is not actually intended to fall under one of the tags defined here. This may
cause the application to emit data with semantics different from what was intended. Applications
therefore need to be restrictive with respect to what data items they apply tag factoring to.
IANA "Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR) Tags" <https://
IANA "Concise Data Definition Language (CDDL)" <https://www.iana.org/
assignments/cddl>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Eddy, W. E. Davies "Using Self-Delimiting Numeric Values in Protocols" RFC
6256 DOI 10.17487/RFC6256 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6256>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Birkholz, H. Vigano, C. C. Bormann "Concise Data Definition Language
(CDDL): A Notational Convention to Express Concise Binary Object
Representation (CBOR) and JSON Data Structures" RFC 8610 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8610 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8610>
Bormann, C. P. Hoffman "Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR)"
STD 94 RFC 8949 DOI 10.17487/RFC8949 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8949>
ITU-T "Information technology - Procedures for the operation of object
identifier registration authorities: General procedures and top arcs of the
international object identifier tree" ITU-T Recommendation X.660

.
, , .
, .
, , , and ,
, , , October 2014,
.
,
, , August 2010,
.
IANA "Private Enterprise Numbers" <https://www.iana.org/
assignments/enterprise-numbers>
Orange SA "Object Identifier (OID) Repository" <http://www.oid-info.com/>
"PCRE - Perl Compatible Regular Expressions" <http://www.pcre.org/>
Schoenwaelder, J. Sehgal, A. Tsou, T. C. Zhou "Definition of Managed
Objects for IPv6 over Low-Power Wireless Personal Area Networks
(6LoWPANs)" RFC 7388 DOI 10.17487/RFC7388 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7388>
ITU-T "Information technology - Open systems interconnection - Object
identifier resolution system (ORS)" ITU-T Recommendation X.672
<https://www.itu.int/rec/T-REC-X.672>